

COUNTY OF SAN MATEO Inter-Departmental Correspondence Treasurer-Tax Collector



Date: April 16, 2015 Board Meeting Date: May 19, 2015 Special Notice / Hearing: None Vote Required: Majority

To: Honorable Board of Supervisors

From: Sandie Arnott, Treasurer-Tax Collector

Subject: Claims for Excess Proceeds from the 2013 Tax Sale

RECOMMENDATION:

Adopt a resolution authorizing claims for the excess proceeds from the sale of parcels by the San Mateo County Tax Collector during the 2013 Tax Sale.

BACKGROUND:

On 7/20/13 – 7/23/13 and 8/24/13 – 8/27/13, the Office of the Tax Collector, with the Board's approval, conducted a tax sale pursuant to Revenue and Taxation Code section 3691 et seq. By 9/20/13 all of the deeds conveying title to the various purchasers at the auction had been recorded. As provided by Section 4676 of the Revenue and Taxation Code, the Tax Collector provided notice of the right to claim excess proceeds on 10/02/13 to parties of interest as defined in Section 4675 of the Revenue and Taxation Code. The Tax Collector identified the parties of interest by reviewing records, including Assessor's and Recorder's records and lot book reports. Parties of interest have made claims for the excess proceeds from the tax sale of Parcel Nos. 006-263-170, 037-156-200, 044-242-050, 047-076-220, 048-269-100, 052-125-010, 057-131-420, 065-033-210, 065-033-220, 078-050-020, 080-082-040, 091-022-020

DISCUSSION:

Revenue and Taxation Code section 4675 provides for distribution of the excess proceeds of tax sales. When property is sold for payment of taxes, the "excess proceeds" from the sale, or that portion not payable for taxes, assessments, costs of sale and notice are payable, upon claim, to persons having an interest in the property at the time of the sale. After all liens have been satisfied, any person who had title of record prior to the sale is entitled to claim the excess proceeds. It is the responsibility of the Board of Supervisors to act on such claims, which must contain any information and proof deemed necessary by the Board of Supervisors to establish a claimant's right to all or any portion of the excess proceeds.

The table below lists each parcel sold and for each parcel identifies the amount of excess proceeds, the claimants associated with that parcel and the amount claimed by each claimant.

Parcel No.	Excess Proce	eeds	Claimant(s)	Amo	unt Claimed
006-263-170	\$477,694.99	CitiMo	rtgage	e ,	\$477,694.99
037-156-200	\$26,493.63	Franch	nise Tax Boai	rd	\$200.00
037-156-200	\$26,493.63	Amy M	1Cewan		\$26,293.63
044-242-050	\$118,937.72	Sheila	Lehmer		\$59,468.86
044-242-050	\$118,937.72	Global	Discoveries,	LTD	\$59,468.86
047-076-220	\$44.86	Franch	nise Tax Boai	ď	\$44.86
048-269-100	\$586.95	Kent F	unding, Inc.		\$586.95
052-125-010	\$270.39	Nancy	Lee Boscaco	ci	\$270.39
057-131-420	\$257,155.64	Joseph Robert Dal Maso\$257,155.			\$257,155.64
065-033-210	\$2,160.99	Franch	nise Tax Boai	rd	\$2,160.99
065-033-220	\$2924.40	Franch	nise Tax Boai	ď	\$2924.40
078-050-020	\$38,385.69	Global	Discoveries,	LTD	\$19,192.85
078-050-020	\$38,385.69	Global	Discoveries,	LTD	\$19,192.85
080-082-040	\$50,316.62	Global	Discoveries,	LTD	\$50,316.62
091-022-020	\$686.31	John T	. Callan		\$343.16
091-022-020	\$686.31	Pamel	a L. Callan		\$343.16

The Tax Collector has reviewed the information provided by the claimants identified above and believes it sufficient to establish each claimant's right to their claimed portion of excess proceeds. Further, each of the claimants identified above presented a timely claim, and for each of the properties identified above, no other claims have been filed within the required one year period.

It is respectively recommended that all of the claims for excess proceeds identified herein be granted.

County Counsel has reviewed the resolution as to form.

By complying with the provisions of the Revenue and Taxation Code pertaining to claims for excess proceeds, the Office of the Tax Collector demonstrates its commitment to the shared vision of a Collaborative Community through fiscal accountability to parties of interest in San Mateo County properties sold at auction.

FISCAL IMPACT:

There is no impact to the General Fund.